

MINUTES OF THE 40th ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 09.10.2020 AT <u>3:00 IN THE MAHARAJA HALL, SANTOSH MEDICAL COLLEGE,</u> <u>GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI.</u>

The Members of the Academic Council who were present in the Meeting the Attendance list is attached in this regard.

At the outset, the Vice Chancellor Dr. Tripta S Bhagat, welcomed all the members of the Academic Council.

The following Agenda Items were taken up for discussion:

Item: 1

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 39th MEETING OF THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 07.08.2020 AT 03.00 PM.

The Minutes of 39th meeting of the Academic Council held on 07.08.2020 at 3.00 PM were circulated to all members of Academic Council for their information and comments, if any. No comments were received; hence, the Minutes **were confirmed**.

Item: 2

ACTION TAKEN ON THE MINUTES OF 39th MEETING OF THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 07.08.2020 AT 03.00 PM.

The Action Taken on the Minutes of 39th meeting of the Academic Council held on 07.08.2020 at 3.00 PM **were noted** by the Members of the Academic Council.

<u>ITEM: 3</u>

TO CONSIDER THE MINUTES/ RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 48th MEETING CT THE BOARD OF STUDIES HELD ON 07.10.2020 AT 11:00 AM.

The Members of the Academic Council considered in detail the **recommendations / minutes** along with **AGENDA** of the Board of Studies held on 07.10.2020 at 11.00 AM and **approved** as under as :-

Page 1 of 1

9. Course Methodology & Syllabus

- Training is being conducted as per teaching / training schedule prepared by the supervisor/guide and subsequently approved by SHFCP.
- There is a defined process of training which includes:
- Hands on training by observing procedures and surgeries, case presentation during clinical meetings, observations, training through simulator and videos
 - Clinical training is imparted through Clinical Meetings/ CMEs/ Departmental Meetings/ Symposiums and bed side case presentation. Fellows can join Journal club.
 - Final Examination/ Evaluation

There is a defined process of final examination/evaluation. Final examination is being conducted at the end of the six months/ one year of fellowship program by one external examiner and one internal examiner. Clinical Fellows who have successfully completed their training and examination were conferred with certificate of Clinical Fellowship of SHFCP in the respective specialty.

(22)TO CONSIDER TO START A FELLOWSHIP PROGRAMME ON "ORAL IMPLANTOLOGY" IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PROSTHODONTICS & CROWN AND BRIDGE, SANTOSH DENTAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI. ******

The members of the Academic Council after consideration the **minutes /** recommendations of the **Board of Studies** to start a fellowship programme in "ORAL IMPLANTOLOGY" in the Department of **Prosthodontics & Crown and** Bridge and approved the same as under: -

1. Name of the Programme

Fellowship Program on "ORAL IMPLANTOLOGY"

2. Duration of the Programme

9 Months

3. Eligibility Criteria

Qualified BDS

4. Intake

5 Student per session

Page 30 of 30

5. Course Schedule

November – July

6. Course Fees

Rs. 20,000/- per candidate

7. Course Director

Dr. Abhishek Nagpal, Professor of Prosthodontics

8. Course Methodology

Didactic lectures & demos for Clinical procedures & Hands-on Exercises & clinical cases

- Didactic, interactive lecture
- Typhodont/jawmodel exercises
- live surgeries & patient treatment under supervision
 4 modules
 - 1. Basic
 - 2. Treatment plan
 - 3. Surgical Phase
 - 4. Prosthetic phase

9. Course Syllabus

was a star

During their curriculum, fellows will be trained to:

- 1. Diagnosis and treatment planning
- 2. Demonstrations

Implant supported & implant retained prosthesis

i. Single tooth restorations (01 implants)

- ii. Implant supported overdenture (02 implants)
- iii. Impression procedures
- iv. Temporization procedures
- v. Final prosthesis

(23) TO CONSIDER TO START A FELLOWSHIP PROGRAMME ON TO CONSIDER TO START A FELLOWSHIP PROGRAMME ON "PREVENTIVE AND INTERCEPTIVE PEDODONTICS" IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PAEDIATRICS & PREVENTIVE DENTISTRY, SANTOSH DENTAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI
